considerable damages, including but not limited to lost wages and other actual damages 

in excess of $75,000.00. 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Plaintiff prays that this Court grant him 

the relief sought including, but not limited to, actual damages in excess of Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), with interest accruing from the date of filing suit, 

punitive damages in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), reasonable 

attorney fees, and all other relief deemed appropriate by this Court.  

Respectfully submitted, 

SMOLEN, SMOLEN & ROYTMAN, PLLC 

Donald E. Smolen, II, OBA #19944 
Laura M. Lauth, OBA #22619 
701 S. Cincinnati Ave. 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119